MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 45

Chapter 45.

An Act authorizing Charles E. Gibbs to construct a road and receive tolls therefrom, in the counties of Oxford and Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Charles E. Gibbs, with his associates, successors and assigns, is hereby authorized and empowered to fix, establish, charge, receive and collect a reasonable tariff of tolls for and upon all persons traveling or passing over the road, for the use thereof, now under contemplated construction by him from the base to the summit of Mount Pleasant in the counties of Oxford and Cumberland, said tariff to exist and attach from the first day of May to the first day of November of each year.

Chas. E. Gibbs, authorized to construct road and collect tolls.

SECT. 2. Whoever maliciously, with intent to avoid pay- Penalty, for ment of such tariff, passes or attempts to pass over such road payment. shall be liable to the proprietors of such road in the manner provided for toll bridges.

SECT. 3. Application to the county commissioners of said Tolls, may be county of Cumberland, upon reasonable notice, may be made by any person or parties to reduce such fixed tariff, and costs shall follow to the prevailing party the same as in cases of location of ways by such commissioners.

Approved February 11, 1891.

Chapter 46.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-five of the private and special laws of cighteen hundred and eighty-seven, in relation to the organization of the Sagadahoc Real Estate Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Said chapter is amended by striking out the Ch. 225, Private Laws of 1887, words "for said purposes" in the first line of section two of amended. said act, also the word "one" before "hundred" in the second line of said section and insert the word 'ten' in place thereof, so that as amended, said section shall read as follows:

Said corporation may hold real and personal May hold real estate not exceeding in amount ten hundred thousand dollars.

CHAP. 47 Sec. 3, amended.

SECT. 2. The third section of said chapter is amended by striking out the words "shall be thirty-five" before "thousand" in the second line and inserting 'shall not exceed five hundred,' also by striking out all after the word "each" in said third section, so that when amended, said third section shall read as follows:

Capital stock.

'SECT. 3. The capital stock of this corporation shall not exceed five hundred thousand dollars.'

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1891.

Chapter 47.

An Act in addition to the Act entitled "An Act to create the Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland and his successors, a corporation sole."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Conveyance of estate, held to be valid, etc.

SECT. 1. Every conveyance of estate hereafter acquired by the Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland, a corporation sole, which may be made by the corporation, shall, so far as concerns the title of persons claiming under the conveyance, be held to have been disposed of according to the discipline and government of the Roman Catholic church, as provided in the act creating this corporation, being chapter one hundred fifty-one of the special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1891.

Chapter 48.

An Act relating to the Biddeford Saco Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of company, made valld.

SECT. 1. All acts and doings of the stockholders of the Biddeford Saco Light and Power Company, organized under the general laws of this state in issuing its bonds to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars and securing the same by mortgage or deed of trust of the franchise, property and estate of said corporation, so far as the same appears of